
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9 Dec 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Me
[...]
attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

(Pages 5 - 26)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 
 

6. ApplicatIon 
2014/256/OUT - Phase II 
Brockhill East, Hewell 
Road, Brockhill, 
Redditch, Worcestershire  

To consider a mixed use development of 296 dwellings, play 
area, Community House and public open space and an 
Outline application for up to 3,100 square metres of Class B1 
(Business) floorspace and access.  
 
(No matters are reserved for the residential element of the 
application.  In terms of the B1 element, all matters, except 
for access, are reserved for later consideration.) 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)   
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward)  

(Pages 27 - 44)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2015/265/RM 
- Land at Weights Lane, 
Bordesley, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Reserve Matters Application in respect of 
layout, appearance, scale and landscaping for the erection of 
200 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping and the discharge of Conditions 5, 9, 15 and 16 
of the Outline Application reference 2012/120/OUT.   
 
Applicant:  Bovis Homes Northern Region 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  
 

(Pages 45 - 52)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Application 2015/297/FUL 
- 33 Brotherton Avenue, 
Webheath, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 5SA  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
an out-building to a small cattery to house 8 – 10 cats.  
 
Applicant :  Mrs Joanne Beecham 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 53 - 56)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. Application 2015/298/RM 
- Land at Pumphouse 
Lane, Webheath, 
Redditch, Worcestershire  

To consider a Reserve Matters application for approval of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of residential 
development of the erection of 200 houses, garaging and 
associated parking, access roads and landscaping and 
associated drainage and highways works (pursuant to 
Appeal Reference APP/Q1825/A/13/2205688 following 
Application 2012/207/OUT. 
 
Applicant:  Barratt West Midlands  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 57 - 66)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 
 

10. Application 2015/326/FUL 
- Valley Stadium, 
Bromsgrove Road, 
Batchley, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 4RN  

To consider a Planning Application for the creation of a new 
external 3G Artificial Grass Pitch, perimeter ball-stop fencing, 
installation of hard standing areas around the AGP for 
pedestrians, maintenance and emergency access, provision 
of outdoor storage for maintenance equipment and 
refurbishment of existing floodlights.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Chris Swan 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
  
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 67 - 72)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

11. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 
 

12. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

11th November 2015 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price (substituting for Councillor David Thain), 
Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes (substituting for Wanda King), 
Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Bill Hartnett (substituting for Councillor 
Joe Baker) and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 

  

 Nina Chana, Amar Hussain, Emma Newfield and Ailith Rutt 

  

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

40. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker, Wanda King and David Thain. 
 
Councillor Chalk expressed his apologies for not having been 
present at the October meeting and for not having tendered his 
apologies for this. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

42. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th October 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

43. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
It was noted that no Update Report had been published for the 
meeting. 
 



  
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 
 

 

11th November 2015 

 

44. APPLICATION 2015/244/FUL - ASTWOOD BANK FIRST 
SCHOOL, CHURCH ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH B96 
6EH  
 
Demolition of existing two classroom 
[...]
es amendment. That 
amended recommendation (removing the requirement for the applicant to pay the 
education contribution only), together with all planning conditions agreed previously is set 
out below. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
Your officers are purely seeking members approval to resolve to grant planning 
permission as per the amended recommendation as set out below: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development 

 
And 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as below: 
 
Conditions 
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and finish of 

the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard 
[...]
ial 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 
b) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

 A financial contribution is paid to the County Council in respect to education 
provision  

 A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development 

 
and 
b) Conditions and informatives as below: 
 
Conditions 
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and finish of 

the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13  
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  

 
 3) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 

works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  These details shall include proposed boundary treatment and other 
means of enclosure, hard surfacing materials, new planting, trees and shrubs to be 
retained, together with measures to be taken for their protection while building 
works are in progress.  

  
 Reason:- In the interests 
[...]
ing would have features such as water butts, compost 
bins and secure cycle storage.  Building regulations will further require sustainability 
features to be integrated into the buildings, so the matter needs no further consideration 
here.  
 
Planning Obligation 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation: 
 

 A contribution towards County education facilities would normally be required in 
relation to the private market housing proposed; and 

 

 A contribution towards playing pitches, play areas and open space in the area due 
to the increased demand/requirement from future residents is required in 
compliance with the SPG; and 

 

 The proposal would also require that 30% of the dwellings be provided as 
affordable units for social housing in line with SPD policy and their retention for this 
purpose in perpetuity; and 

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for each dwelling on the 
development; and 

 

 Town centre strategy contributions.  
 

However, in this case, the issues are slightly different, as noted under the separate 
headings above.  Therefore, in this case, the S106 planning obligation as proposed would 
seek the following:  
 

 A contribution towards education provision including both financial and land assets 
relating to the provision of a new school; and 

 Arrangements for the provision and maintenance of the on-site open space and 
play equipment and contributions or other mechanisms towards off-site playing 
pitch provision; and 

 89 residential units to be provided as affordable housing and retained as such in 
perpetuity (insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation permits); and 

 A contribu
[...]
olicy framework in principle and in detail and would be unlikely to 
cause harm to interests of amenity or safety, providing conditions are imposed.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring: 

 
o A contribution towards education provision including both financial and land 

assets relating to the provision of a new school; and 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

o Arrangements for the provision and maintenance of the on-site open space and 
play equipment and contributions or other mechanisms towards off-site playing 
pitch provision; and 

o 89 residential units to be provided as affordable housing and retained as such 
in perpetuity (insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation permits); and 

o A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for each dwelling on the 
development; and 

o Highways matters as agreed with the County Highways Authority; and 
o Marketing details to be agreed and implemented in relation to the B1 element 

of the site; and 
o Town centre strategy contributions;  

 
 and 
 

b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 

 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this 
permission. 

  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) a) Development on any part of the site shall not commence until all 

reserved matters or full permission have
[...]
Local Planning Authority 
prior to the occupation of any buildings. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of 

the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 
 14) Prior to the commencement of residential development, details of the 

method of construction and surfacing materials to be used within the Root 
Protection Areas (RPAs) of trees T1, T38 and TG8 shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall 
then proceed in accordance with the approved details.  

 
 Reason: In the interests of the longevity of the trees, the construction 

method and surface materials need to be appropriate. 
 
 15) No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied or brought 

into use until full details of a landscape management plan, to include long 
term design objectives, management responsibilities and maintenance 
schedules for all landscape areas (other than small, privately owned 
domestic gardens), has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The landscape management plan thus approved 
shall be fully implemented upon first use or occupation of the development 
and thereafter, all landscaping to which the plan relates shall continue to be 
maintained unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
 Reason:- To secure the effective and ongoing maintenance and 

management of landscape areas in the interests of visual amenity and 
community safety and in accordance with Policy CS.8 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3 

  
 16) Prior to the commencement of development, details of the play equipment, 

surfacing and means of enclosure of the play area, and its future 
management arrangements, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The equipment and associated works shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of the residential development.  

 
 Reason: In the interests of having sufficient leisure facilities for the 

occupiers of the site and the wider area. 
 
 17) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance 

with the following plans: 
  
  Full list of plans and documents to be inserted here  
 
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and 

to ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 18) As requested by WRS regarding noise 
 
 19) A) No development shall take place until a programme of archaeological 

work, including a Written Scheme of Investigation, has been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  The scheme shall 
include an assessment of significance and research questions; and: 

  
a) The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording. 

  
  b)   The programme for post investigation assessment. 
  

b)  Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording. 
  

d)    Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis 
and records of the site investigation 

  
e) Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records
[...]
licant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through pre-application advice and discussion. 

 
2) A separate application for Advertisement Consent may be required under the 

Control of Advertisements Regulations 2007 for any signage to advertise the 
business. The applicant should contact the Local Planning Authority for further 
advice on this matter. 

 
 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th December 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/298/RM 
 

Reserved matters approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 
residential development of the erection of 200 houses, garaging and associated 
parking, access roads and landscaping and associated drainage and highway 
works (pursuant to appeal ref APP/Q1825/A/13/2205688 following application ref 
2012/207/OUT). 
 
Land at, Pumphouse Lane, Webheath, Redditch, Worcestershire 
 
Applicant: 

  
Barratt West Midlands 

Expiry Date: 14th January 2016 
Ward: WEST 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534064 Email: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is formed of agricultural fields in the main, which form a parcel of land that fronts 
Church Road and Pumphouse Lane, running behind existing residential properties at the 
junction of these two roads. Along the Pumphouse Lane frontage are existing buildings, 
both residential and commercial, including the now vacant sawmill. The southern end of 
the site is bounded by a bridleway that runs from Pumphouse Lane t
[...]
itch, Worcestershire
	8 Application 2015/297/FUL - 33 Brotherton Avenue, Webheath, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5SA
	9 Application 2015/298/RM - Land at Pumphouse Lane, Webheath, Redditch, Worcestershire
	10 Application 2015/326/FUL - Valley Stadium, Bromsgrove Road, Batchley, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 4RN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

  9th December 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price (substituting for Councillor David Thain), 
Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Jennifer Wheeler 
(substituting for Councillor Wanda King), Pat Witherspoon (substituting 
for Councillor Joe Baker) and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Steve Edden, Ailith Rutt and Clare Flanagan 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker, Wanda King and David Thain.   
 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

48. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

49. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update Reports for the various Planning Applications were 
noted.  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

 
50. APPLICATION 2014/009/FUL –  

LAND AT MOONS MOAT DRIVE, CHURCH HILL,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
14 No. 3 bedroomed detached dwellings 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring that: 
 

a) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, pitches and equipped 
play, in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD;  

 
b) A financial contribution is paid to the Borough 

Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development; and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 6 

to 11 of the main agenda report. 
 
  

51. APPLICATION 2014/256/OUT –  
PHASE II BROCKHILL EAST, HEWELL ROAD,  
BROCKHILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Mixed use development of 296 dwellings, play area,  
Community House and public open space, and  
Outline Application for up to 3,100 square metres 
of Class B1 (Business) floorspace and access 
 
Applicants:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands  
 
Ms Kate Tait, for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
  
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring:  

 
a) a contribution is provided towards education 

provision including both financial and land assets 
relating to the provision of a new school;  
 

b) arrangements are put in place for the provision 
and maintenance of the on-site open space, 
maintenance of the   play equipment and 
contributions or other mechanisms towards off-
site playing pitch provision;  

 
c) 89 residential units to be provided as affordable 

housing and retained as such in perpetuity 
(insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation 
permits);  

 
d) a contribution is provided towards the provision 

of wheelie bins for each dwelling on the 
development; and 

 
e) Highways matters as agreed with the County 

Highways Authority;  
 
f) Town Centre strategy contributions;  
 

2) The Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 37 to 
44 of the main agenda report, subject to: 
 
a) the following Conditions being deleted:  

 
Condition 10  
Condition 11  
Condition 21  
Condition 22  
 

b) the following amended Conditions:  
 
4. Prior to the commencement of each phase of 

development (residential, or that covered by 
reserved matters), details of measures to enhance 
biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Where 
reserved matters are required, these details 
should be included within any landscaping 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

reserved matters application.  Details of the 
location and specification of the proposed bat and 
bird boxes shall be included within each 
submission of information.  The development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details.  

 
 Reason:  In the interests of sustainability and 

biodiversity and in accordance with Policies CS2, 
B(NE)1a and B(NE)3 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No. 3; 

 
15) No part of the development hereby approved shall 

be occupied or brought into use until full details of 
a landscape management plan, to include long 
term design objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all 
landscape areas (other than small, privately 
owned domestic gardens) and Nature 
Conservation proposals, has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The landscape management plan shall 
cover a period of at least ten years from the 
commencement of occupation of the development 
and the approved plan shall be fully implemented  
and all landscaping to which the plan relates shall 
continue to be maintained unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason:  To secure the effective and ongoing 

maintenance and management of landscape areas 
in the interests of visual amenity and community 
safety and in accordance with Policy CS.8 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3; 

 
16) Prior to the commencement of development, 

details of the play equipment, surfacing and 
means of enclosure of the play area shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The equipment and associated 
works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the occupation of the 
residential development.     

 
 Reason:  In the interests of having sufficient 

leisure facilities for the occupiers of the site and 
the wider area; and 

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

3) The satisfactory conclusion of the link road matter via 
either 1) or 2) of the options above.  

   
(Officers reported on the need to make various amendments and 
deletions relating to the Section 106 Agreement and the Conditions 
set on in the main agenda, as detailed in the published Update 
Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members and 
the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.   
 
Members also noted an oral update on the need to include a further 
resolution (Resolution 3 above)  in relation to the proposed link road 
to the boundary of the site to ensure that the proposed development 
would not prejudice future phases.) 

 
 

52. APPLICATION 2015/265/RM –  
LAND AT WEIGHTS LANE, BORDESLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Layout, appearance, scale and landscaping for the 
erection of 200 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure  
and landscaping, and the discharge of Conditions 5, 9, 15  
and 16 of the Outline Application Reference 012/120/OUT. 
 
Applicants:  Bovis Homes Northern Region 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the  conditions and informatives detailed on pages 50 to 52 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
(Officers reported on acceptable amended plans that had been 
received from the Applicant in relation to proposals that on two of 
the proposed plots the house types be swapped, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.   
 
Members noted that the amended plan  would be reflected in the list 
of Plans to be implemented as referenced at Condition 2 in the 
main agenda.)   
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

 
53. APPLICATION 2015/297/FUL –  

33 BROTHERTON AVENUE, WEBHEATH,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5SA  
 
Change of use from an out-building to a  
Cattery (up to 10 cats) 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Joanne Beecham 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Peter Hill, objector  
Mrs Joanne Beecham, the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 55 and 56 of 
the main agenda report. 
 
(In relation to the Applicant’s proposals for storage and removal of 
animal waste from the business, Officers advised that this matter 
sat within the remit of Worcestershire Regulatory Services and was 
not appropriate to Condition.)   
 
  

54. APPLICATION 2015/298/RM –  
LAND AT PUMPHOUSE LANE, WEBHEATH,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Reserved Matters approval of appearance, landscaping,  
layout and scale of residential development of the  
erection of 200 houses, garaging and associated parking,  
access roads and landscaping, and associated drainage and 
highway works (pursuant to Appeal Reference 
APP/Q1825/A/13/2205688 following Application Reference 
2012/207/OUT.  
 
Applicants:  Barrett West Midlands 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  
 
Mr Ian McQuaid – objector 
Ms Jayne Smith – for Taylor Wimpey 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

Members noted a further registered speaker had withdrawn his wish 
to speak to the Committee as amended plans had addressed his 
concerns.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to: 
 
1. the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 63 to 

65 of the main agenda report ; and 
 

2. the following additional Condition: 
 
“6) The development shall proceed using materials 

that are as close as possible to the colour, texture 
and finish of those shown on the approved 
materials schedule, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to 
their use on site. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the site 
and its surroundings.” 
 

(Officers drew Members attention to the published Update Report 
for this item, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
The Committee was advised on a request from the Council’s Tree 
Officer relating to the long term protection of the trees on site.  
Members received an oral update that the information requested by 
the Tree Officer had been provided and that the proposed extra 
condition highlighted in the Update Report in respect of this matter 
was no longer required.    
 
Also reported was a request from the Applicant for flexibility in 
regard to the materials of the external surfaces.  Members noted 
that Officers were agreeable subject to the additional condition also 
set out in the Update Report and agreed at Resolution 2 above.)  
 
 

55. APPLICATION 2015/326/FUL –  
VALLEY STADIUM, BROMSGROVE ROAD, BATCHLEY, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4RN  
 
Creation of a new external 3G Artificial Grass Pitch;  
perimeter ball-stop fencing; installation of hard standing  
areas around the artificial grass pitch for pedestrians,  
maintenance and emergency access; provision of  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

outdoor storage for maintenance equipment; refurbishment  
of existing floodlights. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Chris Swan 
 
Mr Tom Betts, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Site and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative detailed on pages 71 to 72 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

………………………………………. 
           CHAIR  
 
 


